
ORDINANCE NO.  __________ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, APPROVING AN 

UPDATE OF THE SERVICE AND ASSESSMENT PLAN AND 

ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR PHASE #1 IMPROVEMENTS AND PHASES #2-6 

MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE POLO RIDGE PUBLIC 

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 (THE “DISTRICT”); MAKING AND 

ADOPTING FINDINGS, ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE FISCAL 

YEAR 2020-2021 ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN UPDATE AND UPDATED 

ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE DISTRICT; REQUIRING COMPLIANCE 

WITH CHAPTER 372, TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE, AS 

AMENDED; PROVIDING A CUMULATIVE REPEALER CLAUSE; 

PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 

DATE. 

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2018, after due notice, the City Council of the City of 

Mesquite, Texas (the “City Council”), held a public hearing in the manner required by law on 

the advisability of certain public improvements described in a petition filed by BDMR 

Development, L.L.C., a Texas limited liability company, as required by Sec. 372.009 of the 

Public Improvement District Assessment Act, Chapter 372, Texas Local Government Code (the 

“Act”) and made the findings required by Sec. 372.009(b) of the Act and, by Resolution No. 24-

2018 (the “Original Creation Resolution”) adopted by a majority of the members of the City 

Council, authorized the Polo Ridge Public Improvement District No. 2 in accordance with its 

finding as to the advisability of certain public improvement projects and services; and 

WHEREAS, subsequent to the passage of the Original Creation Resolution, the City 

determined that the boundary of the Polo Ridge Public Improvement District No. 2 as approved 

in the Original Creation Resolution was in error and included land that was not within the 

corporate limits of the City or within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2019, by Resolution No. 27-2019, the City approved an 

amended and restated resolution authorizing and creating the Polo Ridge Public Improvement 

District No. 2 to include approximately 805.79 acres of land generally located South of FM 740, 

West of FM 2757 and North of Kelly Road in Kaufman County, Texas, and being more 

particularly described in Resolution No. 27-2019 (the “Amended Creation Resolution”) to 

correct the boundary error and exclude land that is not within the corporate limits of the City or 

within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, all references herein to the “District” shall mean the Polo Ridge Public 

Improvement District No. 2, as authorized, created and described in the Amended Creation 

Resolution; and 

 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2019, after notice, the City Council convened a public hearing 

at which all interested persons were given the opportunity to contend for or contest the Service 

and Assessment Plan, the Assessment Roll, and each proposed Assessment, and to offer 

testimony pertinent to any issue presented on the amount of the Assessments, the allocation of 

the costs of the Phase #1 Improvements and the Phases #2-6 Major Improvements, the purposes 
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of the Assessments, the special benefits of the Assessments, and the penalties and interest on 

annual installments and on delinquent annual installments of the Assessments; and 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2019, the City Council closed the hearing, and, after 

considering all written and documentary evidence presented at the hearing, including all written 

comments and statements filed with the City, adopted Ordinance No. 4687 (the “Assessment 

Ordinance”) approving a Service and Assessment Plan for the District (the “Service and 

Assessment Plan”) and Assessment Roll and the levy of assessments on property in the District; 

and  

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall 

have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Service and Assessment Plan; and 

WHEREAS, on June 17, 2019, the City Council authorized the issuance of the City of 

Mesquite Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, Series 2019 (Polo Ridge Public Improvement 

District No. 2 Phase #1 Improvement Project) and the City of Mesquite Special Assessment 

Revenue Bonds, Series 2019 (Polo Ridge Public Improvement District No. 2 Phases #2-6 Major 

Improvement Project) (together, the “Bonds”) secured directly and indirectly, respectively, by 

the assessments levied pursuant to the Assessment Ordinance; and 

 WHEREAS, Section 372.013 of the Act and the Service and Assessment Plan require 

that the Service and Assessment Plan and Assessment Roll be reviewed and updated annually for 

the purpose of determining the annual budget for improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the annual service plan update for the District’s Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof for all purposes (the “FY 2020-2021 

Annual Service Plan Update”), and the updated Assessment Roll for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 

attached thereto, conform the original Assessment Roll to the principal and interest payment 

schedule required for the Bonds and update the Assessment Roll to reflect prepayments, property 

divisions and changes to the cost and/or budget allocations for District public improvements that 

occur during the District’s Fiscal Year 2020-2021, if any; and  

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to proceed with the adoption of this 

Ordinance which supplements the Assessment Ordinance and Service and Assessment Plan and 

approves and adopts the FY 2020-2021 Annual Service Plan Update and the updated Assessment 

Roll for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 attached thereto, in conformity with the requirements of the Act. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF MESQUITE, TEXAS: 

SECTION 1. Findings.  The findings and determinations set forth in the preambles 

hereto are hereby incorporated by reference for all purposes and are hereby adopted. 

SECTION 2. Annual Service Plan Update.  The FY 2020-2021 Annual Service Plan 

Update with updated Assessment Roll, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby accepted and 

approved and complies with the Act in all matters as required. 
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SECTION 3. Cumulative Repealer.  This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all 

other ordinances and shall not repeal any of the provisions of such ordinances except for those 

instances where there are direct conflicts with the provisions of this Ordinance. Ordinances or 

parts thereof in force at the time this Ordinance shall take effect and that are inconsistent with 

this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are inconsistent with this Ordinance. 

Provided however, that any complaint, action, claim or lawsuit which has been initiated or has 

arisen under or pursuant to such Ordinance on the date of adoption of this Ordinance shall 

continue to be governed by the provisions of that ordinance and for that purpose the ordinance 

shall remain in full force and effect.  

SECTION 4. Severability.  If any provision, section, subsection, sentence, clause 

or phrase of this Ordinance, or the application of same to any person or set of circumstances is 

for any reason held to be unconstitutional, void or invalid, the validity of the remaining portions 

of this Ordinance or the application to other persons or sets of circumstances shall not be affected 

thereby, it being the intent of the City Council that no portion hereof, or provision or regulation 

contained herein shall become inoperative or fail by reason of any unconstitutionality, voidness 

or invalidity of any other portion hereof, and all provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be 

severable for that purpose.  

SECTION 5. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall take effect, and the provisions 

and terms of the FY 2020-2021 Annual Service Plan Update and the updated Assessment Roll 

for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 attached thereto, shall be and become effective upon passage and 

execution hereof. 

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, 

on this the 3rd day of August 2020. 

 

   

  Bruce Archer 

  Mayor 

   

 

 

ATTEST:  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

 

 

  

   

Sonja Land  David L. Paschall 

City Secretary  City Attorney 
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ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN UPDATE (FY 2020-2021) 

 

City of Mesquite 

 

Polo Ridge Public Improvement District No. 2 
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Parcel ID Owner
187225 BDMR DEVELOPMENT LLC 44 0 40 43 69 196 $7,040,000.00

Totals 44 0 40 43 69 196 $7,040,000.00

Parcel ID Owner
187225 BDMR DEVELOPMENT LLC 42 55 102 293 319 811 $7,500,000.00

Total 42 55 102 293 319 811 $7,500,000.00

Total
80' Lots

Total
60' Lots Total Lots

PID
Assessment Principal

PID
Assessment Principal

Appendix A
Polo Ridge Public Improvement District No. 2

Assessment Roll

Assessment by Parcel ID and Phase

Total
One-Acre Lots

Total
125' Lots

Total
100' Lots

Total
80' Lots

Total
60' Lots Total Lots

Phase #1 Assessment

Phases #2–6 Assessment

Total
One-Acre Lots

Total
125' Lots

Total
100' Lots



1A Lots: 44
125' Lots: 0
100' Lots: 40

196 80' Lots: 43
60' Lots: 69

Fiscal
Year End (a) Principal Interest

2021 $125,000.00 $351,193.76 $0.00 $35,200.00 $31,212.00 $542,605.76 $7,040,000.00
2022 $130,000.00 $345,881.26 $0.00 $34,575.00 $31,836.24 $542,292.50 $6,915,000.00
2023 $135,000.00 $340,356.26 $0.00 $33,925.00 $32,472.96 $541,754.22 $6,785,000.00
2024 $140,000.00 $334,618.76 $0.00 $33,250.00 $33,122.42 $540,991.18 $6,650,000.00
2025 $145,000.00 $328,668.76 $0.00 $32,550.00 $33,784.87 $540,003.63 $6,510,000.00
2026 $150,000.00 $322,143.76 $0.00 $31,825.00 $34,460.57 $538,429.33 $6,365,000.00
2027 $160,000.00 $315,393.76 $0.00 $31,075.00 $35,149.78 $541,618.54 $6,215,000.00
2028 $165,000.00 $308,193.76 $0.00 $30,275.00 $35,852.78 $539,321.54 $6,055,000.00
2029 $175,000.00 $300,768.76 $0.00 $29,450.00 $36,569.83 $541,788.59 $5,890,000.00
2030 $180,000.00 $292,893.76 $0.00 $28,575.00 $37,301.23 $538,769.99 $5,715,000.00
2031 $190,000.00 $283,668.76 $0.00 $27,675.00 $38,047.25 $539,391.01 $5,535,000.00
2032 $200,000.00 $273,931.26 $0.00 $26,725.00 $38,808.20 $539,464.46 $5,345,000.00
2033 $210,000.00 $263,681.26 $0.00 $25,725.00 $39,584.36 $538,990.62 $5,145,000.00
2034 $225,000.00 $252,918.76 $0.00 $24,675.00 $40,376.05 $542,969.81 $4,935,000.00
2035 $235,000.00 $241,387.50 $0.00 $23,550.00 $41,183.57 $541,121.07 $4,710,000.00
2036 $245,000.00 $229,343.76 $0.00 $22,375.00 $42,007.24 $538,726.00 $4,475,000.00
2037 $260,000.00 $216,787.50 $0.00 $21,150.00 $42,847.39 $540,784.89 $4,230,000.00
2038 $275,000.00 $203,462.50 $0.00 $19,850.00 $43,704.34 $542,016.84 $3,970,000.00
2039 $290,000.00 $189,368.76 $0.00 $18,475.00 $44,578.42 $542,422.18 $3,695,000.00
2040 $305,000.00 $174,506.26 $0.00 $17,025.00 $45,469.99 $542,001.25 $3,405,000.00
2041 $320,000.00 $158,875.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 $46,379.39 $540,754.39 $3,100,000.00
2042 $340,000.00 $142,475.00 $0.00 $13,900.00 $47,306.98 $543,681.98 $2,780,000.00
2043 $355,000.00 $125,050.00 $0.00 $12,200.00 $48,253.12 $540,503.12 $2,440,000.00
2044 $375,000.00 $106,856.26 $0.00 $10,425.00 $49,218.18 $541,499.44 $2,085,000.00
2045 $395,000.00 $87,637.50 $0.00 $8,550.00 $50,202.54 $541,390.04 $1,710,000.00
2046 $415,000.00 $67,393.76 $0.00 $6,575.00 $51,206.59 $540,175.35 $1,315,000.00
2047 $440,000.00 $46,125.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $52,230.73 $542,855.73 $900,000.00
2048 $460,000.00 $23,575.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $53,275.34 $539,150.34 $460,000.00
2049 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $7,040,000 $6,734,931 ($407,775) $657,075 $1,217,042 $15,241,274

(a)

(b) 

(c)

[d]

Parcel ID: Assessment Principal 
Amount:

Number of 
Lots:

Phase #1 Assessment

$7,040,000.00187225

Capitalized 
Interest

Delinquency and 
Prepayment Reserve

Administrative 
Expenses (b)

Annual
Installment (c) 

Assessment
Balance [d]

Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Administrative Expenses and a portion of the Delinquency and Prepayment Reserve have been prefunded at Bond closing. Annual Installments will be
due by January 31.

Annual Installments are calculated based on the true interest rate on the Phase #1 Bonds plus an additional 0.50% for purposes of the Delinquency and Prepayment Reserve
with respect to the Phase #1 Bonds, plus Administrative Expenses.
Assumes Annual Installment has not been paid for such Fiscal Year.

Assumes a 2% annual increase.  The administrative charges will be revised in Annual Service Plan Updates based on Actual Costs up to the amounts shown in each year but 
may not be increased from the amounts shown without compliance with the provisions of Section 372.016 and 372.017 of the PID Act.



1A Lots: 42
125' Lots: 55
100' Lots: 102

811 80' Lots: 293
60' Lots: 319

Fiscal
Year End (a) Principal Interest

2021 $115,000.00 $442,650.00 $0.00 $37,500.00 $26,010.00 $621,160.00 $7,500,000.00
2022 $120,000.00 $436,756.26 $0.00 $36,925.00 $26,530.20 $620,211.46 $7,385,000.00
2023 $125,000.00 $430,606.26 $0.00 $36,325.00 $27,060.80 $618,992.06 $7,265,000.00
2024 $130,000.00 $424,200.00 $0.00 $35,700.00 $27,602.02 $617,502.02 $7,140,000.00
2025 $140,000.00 $417,537.50 $0.00 $35,050.00 $28,154.06 $620,741.56 $7,010,000.00
2026 $145,000.00 $410,012.50 $0.00 $34,350.00 $28,717.14 $618,079.64 $6,870,000.00
2027 $155,000.00 $402,218.76 $0.00 $33,625.00 $29,291.48 $620,135.24 $6,725,000.00
2028 $165,000.00 $393,887.50 $0.00 $32,850.00 $29,877.31 $621,614.81 $6,570,000.00
2029 $170,000.00 $385,018.76 $0.00 $32,025.00 $30,474.86 $617,518.62 $6,405,000.00
2030 $180,000.00 $375,881.26 $0.00 $31,175.00 $31,084.36 $618,140.62 $6,235,000.00
2031 $195,000.00 $365,306.26 $0.00 $30,275.00 $31,706.04 $622,287.30 $6,055,000.00
2032 $205,000.00 $353,850.00 $0.00 $29,300.00 $32,340.17 $620,490.17 $5,860,000.00
2033 $215,000.00 $341,806.26 $0.00 $28,275.00 $32,986.97 $618,068.23 $5,655,000.00
2034 $230,000.00 $329,175.00 $0.00 $27,200.00 $33,646.71 $620,021.71 $5,440,000.00
2035 $245,000.00 $315,662.50 $0.00 $26,050.00 $34,319.64 $621,032.14 $5,210,000.00
2036 $260,000.00 $301,268.76 $0.00 $24,825.00 $35,006.04 $621,099.80 $4,965,000.00
2037 $275,000.00 $285,993.76 $0.00 $23,525.00 $35,706.16 $620,224.92 $4,705,000.00
2038 $290,000.00 $269,837.50 $0.00 $22,150.00 $36,420.28 $618,407.78 $4,430,000.00
2039 $310,000.00 $252,800.00 $0.00 $20,700.00 $37,148.68 $620,648.68 $4,140,000.00
2040 $330,000.00 $234,587.50 $0.00 $19,150.00 $37,891.66 $621,629.16 $3,830,000.00
2041 $350,000.00 $214,375.00 $0.00 $17,500.00 $38,649.49 $620,524.49 $3,500,000.00
2042 $370,000.00 $192,937.50 $0.00 $15,750.00 $39,422.48 $618,109.98 $3,150,000.00
2043 $395,000.00 $170,275.00 $0.00 $13,900.00 $40,210.93 $619,385.93 $2,780,000.00
2044 $420,000.00 $146,081.26 $0.00 $11,925.00 $41,015.15 $619,021.41 $2,385,000.00
2045 $445,000.00 $120,356.26 $0.00 $9,825.00 $41,835.45 $617,016.71 $1,965,000.00
2046 $475,000.00 $93,100.00 $0.00 $7,600.00 $42,672.16 $618,372.16 $1,520,000.00
2047 $505,000.00 $64,006.26 $0.00 $5,225.00 $43,525.61 $617,756.87 $1,045,000.00
2048 $540,000.00 $33,075.00 $0.00 $2,700.00 $44,396.12 $620,171.12 $540,000.00
2049 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $7,500,000 $8,717,228 ($513,966) $718,900 $1,014,202 $17,436,365

(a)

(b) 

(c)

[d] Assumes Annual Installment has not been paid for such Fiscal Year.

Assumes a 2% annual increase.  The administrative charges will be revised in Annual Service Plan Updates based on Actual Costs up to the amounts shown in each year but may 
not be increased from the amounts shown without compliance with the provisions of Section 372.016 and 372.017 of the PID Act.

Capitalized 
Interest

Delinquency and 
Prepayment Reserve

Administrative 
Expenses (b)

Annual
Installment (c) 

Assessment
Balance [d]

Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Administrative Expenses and a portion of the Delinquency and Prepayment Reserve have been prefunded at Bond closing. Annual Installments will be due
by January 31.

Phases #2–6 Assessment

Parcel ID: Assessment Principal 
Amount:

Number of Lots:

187225 $7,500,000.00

Annual Installments are calculated based on the true interest rate on the Phase #1 Bonds plus an additional 0.50% for purposes of the Delinquency and Prepayment Reserve with
respect to the Phase #1 Bonds, plus Administrative Expenses.



 



Fiscal Capitalized Administrative Annual Assessment
Year End (a) Principal Interest Total Interest Expenses (b) Installment (c) Balance [d]

2021 $125,000.00 $351,193.76 $476,193.76 $0.00 $35,200.00 $31,212.00 $542,605.76 $7,040,000.00
2022 $130,000.00 $345,881.26 $475,881.26 $0.00 $34,575.00 $31,836.24 $542,292.50 $6,915,000.00
2023 $135,000.00 $340,356.26 $475,356.26 $0.00 $33,925.00 $32,472.96 $541,754.22 $6,785,000.00
2024 $140,000.00 $334,618.76 $474,618.76 $0.00 $33,250.00 $33,122.42 $540,991.18 $6,650,000.00
2025 $145,000.00 $328,668.76 $473,668.76 $0.00 $32,550.00 $33,784.87 $540,003.63 $6,510,000.00
2026 $150,000.00 $322,143.76 $472,143.76 $0.00 $31,825.00 $34,460.57 $538,429.33 $6,365,000.00
2027 $160,000.00 $315,393.76 $475,393.76 $0.00 $31,075.00 $35,149.78 $541,618.54 $6,215,000.00
2028 $165,000.00 $308,193.76 $473,193.76 $0.00 $30,275.00 $35,852.78 $539,321.54 $6,055,000.00
2029 $175,000.00 $300,768.76 $475,768.76 $0.00 $29,450.00 $36,569.83 $541,788.59 $5,890,000.00
2030 $180,000.00 $292,893.76 $472,893.76 $0.00 $28,575.00 $37,301.23 $538,769.99 $5,715,000.00
2031 $190,000.00 $283,668.76 $473,668.76 $0.00 $27,675.00 $38,047.25 $539,391.01 $5,535,000.00
2032 $200,000.00 $273,931.26 $473,931.26 $0.00 $26,725.00 $38,808.20 $539,464.46 $5,345,000.00
2033 $210,000.00 $263,681.26 $473,681.26 $0.00 $25,725.00 $39,584.36 $538,990.62 $5,145,000.00
2034 $225,000.00 $252,918.76 $477,918.76 $0.00 $24,675.00 $40,376.05 $542,969.81 $4,935,000.00
2035 $235,000.00 $241,387.50 $476,387.50 $0.00 $23,550.00 $41,183.57 $541,121.07 $4,710,000.00
2036 $245,000.00 $229,343.76 $474,343.76 $0.00 $22,375.00 $42,007.24 $538,726.00 $4,475,000.00
2037 $260,000.00 $216,787.50 $476,787.50 $0.00 $21,150.00 $42,847.39 $540,784.89 $4,230,000.00
2038 $275,000.00 $203,462.50 $478,462.50 $0.00 $19,850.00 $43,704.34 $542,016.84 $3,970,000.00
2039 $290,000.00 $189,368.76 $479,368.76 $0.00 $18,475.00 $44,578.42 $542,422.18 $3,695,000.00
2040 $305,000.00 $174,506.26 $479,506.26 $0.00 $17,025.00 $45,469.99 $542,001.25 $3,405,000.00
2041 $320,000.00 $158,875.00 $478,875.00 $0.00 $15,500.00 $46,379.39 $540,754.39 $3,100,000.00
2042 $340,000.00 $142,475.00 $482,475.00 $0.00 $13,900.00 $47,306.98 $543,681.98 $2,780,000.00
2043 $355,000.00 $125,050.00 $480,050.00 $0.00 $12,200.00 $48,253.12 $540,503.12 $2,440,000.00
2044 $375,000.00 $106,856.26 $481,856.26 $0.00 $10,425.00 $49,218.18 $541,499.44 $2,085,000.00
2045 $395,000.00 $87,637.50 $482,637.50 $0.00 $8,550.00 $50,202.54 $541,390.04 $1,710,000.00
2046 $415,000.00 $67,393.76 $482,393.76 $0.00 $6,575.00 $51,206.59 $540,175.35 $1,315,000.00
2047 $440,000.00 $46,125.00 $486,125.00 $0.00 $4,500.00 $52,230.73 $542,855.73 $900,000.00
2048 $460,000.00 $23,575.00 $483,575.00 $0.00 $2,300.00 $53,275.34 $539,150.34 $460,000.00
2049 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $7,040,000.00 $6,734,931.42 $13,774,931.42 ($407,774.98) $657,075.00 $1,217,042.38 $15,241,273.82

Appendix B

Annual Installments - Phase #1 Assessment - All Parcels

Gross Debt Service Delinquency and 
Prepayment Reserve

(a) Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Administrative Expenses and a portion of the Delinquency and Prepayment Reserve have been prefunded at Bond closing. Annual Installments become due by January
31.
(b) Assumes a 2% annual increase. The administrative charges will be revised in Annual Service Plan Updates based on Actual Costs up to the amounts shown in each year but may not be
increased from the amounts shown without compliance with the provisions of Section 372.016 and 372.017 of the PID Act.
(c) Annual Installments are calculated based on the true interest rate on the Phases #2–6 Major Improvement Bonds, plus an additional 0.50% for purposes of the Delinquency and Prepayment
Reserve with respect to the Phases #2–6 Major Improvement Bonds, plus Administrative Expenses.

Phase #1 Bonds

[d] Assumes Annual Installment has not been paid for such Fiscal Year.  



 



Fiscal Capitalized Delinquency and Administrative Annual Assessment
Year End (a) Principal Interest Total Interest Prepayment Reserve Expenses (b) Installment (c) Balance [d]

2021 $115,000.00 $442,650.00 $557,650.00 $0.00 $37,500.00 $26,010.00 $621,160.00 $7,500,000.00
2022 $120,000.00 $436,756.26 $556,756.26 $0.00 $36,925.00 $26,530.20 $620,211.46 $7,385,000.00
2023 $125,000.00 $430,606.26 $555,606.26 $0.00 $36,325.00 $27,060.80 $618,992.06 $7,265,000.00
2024 $130,000.00 $424,200.00 $554,200.00 $0.00 $35,700.00 $27,602.02 $617,502.02 $7,140,000.00
2025 $140,000.00 $417,537.50 $557,537.50 $0.00 $35,050.00 $28,154.06 $620,741.56 $7,010,000.00
2026 $145,000.00 $410,012.50 $555,012.50 $0.00 $34,350.00 $28,717.14 $618,079.64 $6,870,000.00
2027 $155,000.00 $402,218.76 $557,218.76 $0.00 $33,625.00 $29,291.48 $620,135.24 $6,725,000.00
2028 $165,000.00 $393,887.50 $558,887.50 $0.00 $32,850.00 $29,877.31 $621,614.81 $6,570,000.00
2029 $170,000.00 $385,018.76 $555,018.76 $0.00 $32,025.00 $30,474.86 $617,518.62 $6,405,000.00
2030 $180,000.00 $375,881.26 $555,881.26 $0.00 $31,175.00 $31,084.36 $618,140.62 $6,235,000.00
2031 $195,000.00 $365,306.26 $560,306.26 $0.00 $30,275.00 $31,706.04 $622,287.30 $6,055,000.00
2032 $205,000.00 $353,850.00 $558,850.00 $0.00 $29,300.00 $32,340.17 $620,490.17 $5,860,000.00
2033 $215,000.00 $341,806.26 $556,806.26 $0.00 $28,275.00 $32,986.97 $618,068.23 $5,655,000.00
2034 $230,000.00 $329,175.00 $559,175.00 $0.00 $27,200.00 $33,646.71 $620,021.71 $5,440,000.00
2035 $245,000.00 $315,662.50 $560,662.50 $0.00 $26,050.00 $34,319.64 $621,032.14 $5,210,000.00
2036 $260,000.00 $301,268.76 $561,268.76 $0.00 $24,825.00 $35,006.04 $621,099.80 $4,965,000.00
2037 $275,000.00 $285,993.76 $560,993.76 $0.00 $23,525.00 $35,706.16 $620,224.92 $4,705,000.00
2038 $290,000.00 $269,837.50 $559,837.50 $0.00 $22,150.00 $36,420.28 $618,407.78 $4,430,000.00
2039 $310,000.00 $252,800.00 $562,800.00 $0.00 $20,700.00 $37,148.68 $620,648.68 $4,140,000.00
2040 $330,000.00 $234,587.50 $564,587.50 $0.00 $19,150.00 $37,891.66 $621,629.16 $3,830,000.00
2041 $350,000.00 $214,375.00 $564,375.00 $0.00 $17,500.00 $38,649.49 $620,524.49 $3,500,000.00
2042 $370,000.00 $192,937.50 $562,937.50 $0.00 $15,750.00 $39,422.48 $618,109.98 $3,150,000.00
2043 $395,000.00 $170,275.00 $565,275.00 $0.00 $13,900.00 $40,210.93 $619,385.93 $2,780,000.00
2044 $420,000.00 $146,081.26 $566,081.26 $0.00 $11,925.00 $41,015.15 $619,021.41 $2,385,000.00
2045 $445,000.00 $120,356.26 $565,356.26 $0.00 $9,825.00 $41,835.45 $617,016.71 $1,965,000.00
2046 $475,000.00 $93,100.00 $568,100.00 $0.00 $7,600.00 $42,672.16 $618,372.16 $1,520,000.00
2047 $505,000.00 $64,006.26 $569,006.26 $0.00 $5,225.00 $43,525.61 $617,756.87 $1,045,000.00
2048 $540,000.00 $33,075.00 $573,075.00 $0.00 $2,700.00 $44,396.12 $620,171.12 $540,000.00
2049 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total $7,500,000.00 $8,717,228.45 $16,217,228.45 ($513,965.83) $718,900.00 $1,014,201.98 $17,436,364.60

Appendix C

Annual Installments - Phases #2–6 Assessment - All Parcels

Gross Debt Service

Phases #2–6 Major Improvement Bonds

(a) Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Administrative Expenses and a portion of the Delinquency and Prepayment Reserve have been prefunded at Bond closing. Annual Installments become due by January
31.
(b) Assumes a 2% annual increase. The administrative charges will be revised in Annual Service Plan Updates based on Actual Costs up to the amounts shown in each year but may not be
increased from the amounts shown without compliance with the provisions of Section 372.016 and 372.017 of the PID Act.
(c) Annual Installments are calculated based on the true interest rate on the Phases #2–6 Major Improvement Bonds, plus an additional 0.50% for purposes of the Delinquency and Prepayment
Reserve with respect to the Phases #2–6 Major Improvement Bonds, plus Administrative Expenses.
[d] Assumes Annual Installment has not been paid for such Fiscal Year.  



 



Parcel ID 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 TIRZ Credits Received to Date

187225 $0.00 $154.00 $154.00

Total

(b) The maximum TIRZ Annual Credit Amount shall not exceed the amounts shown in Section V.H of the
Service and Assessment Plan.

TIRZ Credits Applied (b)

(a) The City Council has agreed to use a portion of TIRZ Revenues generated to reduce the Annual
Installment for Assessed Property based on a desire to maintain a competitive, composite equivalent ad
valorem tax rate.

Appendix D
TIRZ Annual Credit History (a)

All Parcels
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